

CASE NO. 91,216

EDWARD CASTRO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

CORRECTED
INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GREGORY C. SMITH
Capital Collateral Counsel
Northern Region
Florida Bar No. 279080

HEIDI E. BREWER
Assistant CCC - NR
Florida Bar No. 0046965

SYLVIA W. SMITH
Assistant CCC - NR
Florida Bar No. 0055816

JOHN M. JACKSON
Assistant CCC NR
Florida Bar No. 0993476

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL COUNSEL -
NORTHERN REGION
1533-B South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves the appeal of the Marion County Circuit Court's orders granting Mr. Castro's Motion to Discharge Attorney, Mr. Castro's ore tenus motion to withdraw motion for postconviction relief, and Mr. Castro's ore tenus motion to withdraw motions to compel public records under Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

References to the Record on Appeal will be symbolized by "R.", and references to the Supplemental Record on Appeal will be labelled as such.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	47
ARGUMENT	50
ARGUMENT I	50
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISCHARGE ATTORNEY AND FOR SELF-REPRESENTATION IN ALL POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	50
A. Introduction	50
B. The waiver hearing held in the court below was not a full and fair hearing, in violation of Appellant's Due Process rights	52
1. The lower court did not consider all of the evidence relative to Appellant's competency	54
2. The lower court relied on a previous waiver determination which was defective	61
3. The lower court erred in adopting the previous competency order on a cold record, and not making its own competency determination	71
4. Appellant was denied Due Process by the actions of the lower court	77
C. Appellant was unable to make a knowing waiver due to the actions of the state	77

D.	Policy reasons dictate that Appellant should not be allowed to waive postconviction counsel outright	84
ARGUMENT11	92
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLANT'S <u>ORE TENUS</u> MOTION TO WITHDRAW MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF AND MOTIONS TO COMPEL PUBLIC RECORDS UNDER CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, WITH PREJUDICE		92
A.	The granting of Appellant's <u>Ore Tenus</u> Motion was based on both an inadequate waiver hearing and an erroneous competency determination in the court below . ,	92
B.	Policy reasons dictate that Appellant should not be allowed an outright waiver of all available avenues of appeal	95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995)	85, 96
<u>Aranso v. Florida,</u> 497 so. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986)	102
<u>Bassett v. Florida,</u> 541 so. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	102
<u>Bishop v. United States,</u> 76 S. Ct. 440 (1956)	54, 93
<u>Boykin v. Alabama,</u> 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	84
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1991)	91, 102
<u>California v. Ramos,</u> 103 S. Ct. 3446 (1983)	85, 95
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)	72
<u>Card v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995)	91, 102
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert denied</u> 112 S. Ct. 225 (1991)	59
<u>Carter v. State,</u> Case No. 88,368 (Fla. March 12, 1998)	60, 89, 100
<u>Castro V. State,</u> 547 so. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	4
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 259 (1992)	4
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	4
<u>Castro v. State,</u> No. 81,731 (Fla. May 9, 1995)	8
<u>Copeland v. Florida,</u> 565 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 1990)	102

<u>Durocher v. Singletary,</u> 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	passim
<u>Easter v. Endell,</u> 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994)	52, 54, 77, 93
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 541 so. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	91, 102
<u>Evitts v. Lucey,</u> 105 S. Ct. 830 (1985)	53, 77
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 95 S. Ct. 2525 (1975)	50, 84, 93
<u>Farr v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1995)	85, 96
<u>Ford v. Wainwright,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2595 (1986)	87, 98
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	91, 102
<u>Godinez v. Moran,</u> 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	53, 93
<u>Goode v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1979)	86, 97
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	50, 93
<u>Harvard v. Florida,</u> 486 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	103
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	90, 102
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1987)	53, 77
<u>Holmes v. Florida,</u> 429 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1990)	103
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	52, 77
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	53, 59, 61, 71

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1984)	100
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	91, 102
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 so. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	91, 102
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 so. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	91, 96, 102
<u>Kennedy v. Wainwrisht,</u> 483 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1986)	91, 102
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)	86, 97
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	91, 102
<u>Mendvk v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	83
<u>Moran v. Godinez,</u> 57 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1994)	53
<u>Muehleman v. Dusser,</u> 634 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	83
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 86 S. Ct. 836 (1966)	54, 93
<u>Penrv v. Lynaugh,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	90, 100
<u>Pericola v. State,</u> 499 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	71
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> 115 S. Ct. 1816 (1995)	59, 83
<u>Porter v. State,</u> No. 85,410 (Fla. March 28, 1995)	83
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	83
<u>Roman v. Florida,</u> 528 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1988)	103

<u>Sanchez-Velasco v. State,</u> Case No. 89, 511 (Fla. December 4, 1997)	61, 71, 84
<u>Scott (Abron) v. Dusser,</u> 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	96, 103
<u>State v. Kokal,</u> 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	83
<u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	90, 102
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	84, 95
<u>Teffteller v. Dusser,</u> 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	52, 77
<u>Thompson v. Oklahoma,</u> 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988)	85, 95
<u>United States v. Ives,</u> 574 F.2d 1002 (9th Cir. 1978)	76
<u>United States v. Rodrisuez,</u> 799 F.2d 649 (11th Cir. 1986)	54
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	59, 82, 83
<u>Walton v. Duqger,</u> 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)	83
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</u> 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	61, 71
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright,</u> 474 so. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985)	90
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	86, 91, 97, 102
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976)	85, 95
